

Monmouth Council, Boy Scouts of America 705 Ginesi Drive Morganville, NJ 07751

Phone: 732.546.2347 Fax: 732.536.2850

Subject: Philmont 2022 Contingent Committee Announcement

Date: February 1, 2021

Dear Unit Leader

Monmouth Council is forming a Philmont contingent for the summer of 2022. Scouts and Venture Crew members must be 14 years of age OR completed 8th grade and be at least 13 years of age prior to participation. Scout leaders 18 through 20 years old are eligible to participate as youth or adult leaders based on their charter registration. Scouts must achieve the First Class rank prior to departure. Venture Crew members must complete the Discovery Award. Adults can apply by submitting the Adult leader Application.

Philmont 2022

Monmouth Council will send 5 crews to Philmont in 2022. Fifty-four participants (44) scouts and (10) adult advisors will leave for Philmont on June 28, 2022. The crews will arrive at Philmont on June 29 and depart on July 11.

A full Contingent Meeting for scouts, advisors and parents will be held in June. At the meeting, dates for Spring Contingent Shakedown hike will be published.

Registration will be on a first come first served basis and will open Feb 1, 2021. A Scout and Adult registration form should be mailed to council along with your online deposit through Tentaroo for \$500.00. The deposit will be applied to Philmont 2022 payment. Crew assignments will be announced early August. Forms can be downloaded after February 1 2021.

http://mcbsa-philmont.org/

Note to Adult Advisors: Adults who submit the registration application and the Philmont 2022 Leader Application are not guaranteed placement in a crew. Adult placement is based on leadership and physical qualifications.

As will all Philmont treks, participants must demonstrate their ability to meet the physical and mental demands placed on every individual. An important part of the preparation for participants will be demonstrating his/her ability to work with a team, called a crew.

Feel free to contact me at Drew Kimberlin drewkimberlin@optonline.net or 732.996.6750 should you have any questions regarding Philmont and/or the registration process.

Yours in Scouting,

Drew Kimberlin Philmont 2022 Contingent Leader